BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Joint Application of Rogue)
Creek Utilities, Inc. and Missouri-American)
Water Company, for MAWC to Acquire)
Certain Water and Sewer Assets of Rogue)
Creek Utilities, Inc.)

File No. WM-2019-0018
Tracking Nos. YW-2014-0222*

YS-2014-0221

ORDER CANCELING CERTIFICATES AND TARIFFS

Issue Date: December 26, 2018 Effective Date: December 26, 2018

On September 20, 2018, the Commission issued an order approving a joint application seeking authority for Missouri-American Water Company to purchase the water and sewer assets of Rogue Creek Utilities Inc. On December 17, 2018, Missouri-American Water Company notified the Commission that the closing had been completed. Because of the transfer of assets, Rogue Creek Utilities Inc. is no longer providing water or sewer service in its certificated service territory. In accordance with its order approving the transfer and the agreement of the parties, the Commission will cancel Rogue Creek Utilities Inc.'s certificates of convenience and necessity to provide water and sewer service and the associated tariffs.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

- Rogue Creek Utilities Inc.'s Certificate of Convenience and Necessity to provide water service is canceled.
- 2. Rogue Creek Utilities Inc.'s Certificate of Convenience and Necessity to provide sewer service is canceled.

- 3. Rogue Creek Utilities Inc.'s water service tariff, P.S.C. MO No. 3, Original Sheets No. 1-36, Tariff Tracking No. YW-2014-0222, is canceled.
- 4. Rogue Creek Utilities Inc.'s sewer service tariff, P.S.C. MO No. 4, Original Sheets No. 1-31, Tariff Tracking No. YS-2014-0221, is canceled.
 - 5. This order shall be effective when issued.
 - 6. This file shall close on December 27, 2018.



BY THE COMMISSION

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Nancy Dippell, Senior Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2016.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 26th day of December, 2018.

STATE OF MISSOURI

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

I have compared the preceding copy with the original on file in this office and I do hereby certify the same to be a true copy therefrom and the whole thereof.

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission, at Jefferson City, Missouri, this 26th day of December 2018.

SION OF THE OF INTERNATIONS OF THE OFFICE OFFICE OFFICE OFFICE OFFICE OFFICE OFFICE OFFICE OFFICE OF

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION December 26, 2018

File/Case No. WM-2019-0018

Missouri Public Service Commission

Staff Counsel Department 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov

Office of the Public Counsel

Marc Poston 200 Madison Street, Suite 650 P.O. Box 2230 Jefferson City, MO 65102 opcservice@ded.mo.gov

Missouri Department of Natural Resources

Jennifer L Hernandez 221 West High Street Supreme Court Building, P.O. Box 899 Jefferson City, MO 65102

jennifer.hernandez@ago.mo.gov

Missouri Public Service Commission

Mark Johnson 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 mark.johnson@psc.mo.gov

Missouri-American Water Company

Dean L Cooper 312 East Capitol P.O. Box 456 Jefferson City, MO 65102 dcooper@brydonlaw.com

Missouri-American Water Company

Timothy W Luft 727 Craig Road St. Louis, MO 63141 Timothy.Luft@amwater.com

Rogue Creek Utilities, Inc.

Legal Department 915 Country Ridge Drive Jefferson City, MO 65109

Enclosed find a certified copy of an Order or Notice issued in the above-referenced matter(s).

Sincerely,

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Recipients listed above with a valid e-mail address will receive electronic service. Recipients without a valid e-mail address will receive paper service.